DOORA BAREFIELD PARISH NEWSLETTER

Mass Times
Church of Our Lady, Roslevan
Daily Mass 9.30am
Saturday Vigil Mass 6pm
St. Brecan’s Church, Doora
Sunday 9.45am
Immaculate Conception, Barefield
Sunday 11.15am

www.doorabarefieldparish.ie/webcam

Contacts
Fr. Tom Fitzpatrick, P.P.

Tel. 087 272 0187

Doora Barefield Parish Office,

3 The Woods, Cappahard,

Tulla Rd., Ennis

Cora, Parish Office - Tel. 065 6822225;
Opening Hours:

Mon & Tues: 9am-5pm;  Wed: 9am-1pm
Email: info@doorabarefieldparish.ie
www.doorabarefieldparish.ie

Facebook:
http://www.facebook.com/doorabarefieldparish.

SEVENTEENTH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (YEARA) 30th July, 2023

Praver to Be Free From Tizzies

Dear God,

you who did not invent tizzies,

be with me when I get caught

in the wild worrying of my mind,
and the needless scurrying around
in my fearful heart.

Trip me up when I fret and stew
so I can see the trap of tizzies,
With their schemes to keep me
bunched up in stress and strain.

Let me fall headfirst into the truth
of your never-ending presence,
wrap your Rind arms around me
and calm my doubts and fears.

Shout loudly in my spiritual ear
when my nerves get knotted,
my mind feels cramped,

and my stomach screams.

It may be difficult,

but do try to get my full attention,
because tizzies are not healthy,
and they definitely chase peace
out the front door of my heart.

Dear God,

you did not invent tizzies, I did,
and only I can send them

on their way,

and I will,

if you strengthen me

to let go of my anxious hold

on what is non-essential.

Joyce Rupp




Priest on Duty:

30th July, 2023

Contact Fr. David Carroll Tel. 065 6869098

Remembered in Masses this week
CHURCH OF OUR LADY
ROSLEVAN
29th July: John Dooley, Hermitage. MM.
5th August: John & Patricia Leahy, Limerick.

ST. BRECAN’S CHURCH DOORA
(In Church of Our Lady temporarily
30th July: Mary O’'Dwyer McMahon, Clooney.
6th July: No intention booked.

Church of the Immaculate
Conception, Barefield
30th July: Laura Culligan, Kildare & Barefield.
Eilish Hurley, Larchill.

Nancy O’Brien, Ballyalla.

John Butler, Ballymaley.
6th August: Meta Duggan, Ballymacuiggan.
Francie & Dinny McNamara, Drumquin.

9.30am Mass each Tuesday in Barefield Church.
Novena Mass in Church of Our Lady each Monday 9.30am

Finance Development Fund
23rd July
Barefield: €139
Doora: €102
Church of Our Lady: €236
Development: €1,173
Mile Buiochas

REST IN PEACE

Remember in your prayers

Frances Cullinan (nee Brooks),
The Green, Ennis &
formerly Deerpark, Doora.

Brian Kelly, Crusheen & Ennis,
Brother of Anna O’Doherty, Ballaghboy, Doora.

Noreen Gallagher,
Cappahard & Ennistymon
Bernard Eustace, Oakleigh Wood, Tulla Rd &
Cooraclare.

Tommy Doherty, McNamara Park,
Brother of Nuala Kearney, Roslevan

The light of heaven to our beloved dead.

Ministers of Eucharist

oA

& Readers

This week:

COur Lady: PMockler/MDilleen/TBohannon Dan Lenihan
Doora: Bernard Hallinan Nuala Conlan
Barefield: MRowland/MWhyte David Culligan
Next week:

COur Lady: DLeahy/MOCallaghan/KMorris Marie Moore
Doora: Mary Barry Owen O’Mahony
Barefield: LCorcoran/NKennedy Tommy Duggan

Doora Sacristan Rota
30th July: Anne Marie Custy
6th Aug: Owen O’'Mahony

Church of Our Lady Basket Collector
29th July: JReynolds/JOConnor
5th August: PPerrill/HHerlihy

Barefield Church Notice -
Restoration of Stained Glass Windows

i i | Phase 1. The 3 altar windows and St. Therese
SE8 window will be removed from the Church for
Conservation & Restoration in the coming week.
These windows date back to the 1920's. Connon Stained
Glass Studios have been awarded the contract which will
take approximately 12 weeks to complete. The Parish has
been granted a Heritage Grant towards the project.

Phase 2. This phase will be done later to Conserve &
Restore the remaining windows of the church.

Please note, the church will remain open each day and for
all masses during the project.

Please Note - No First Friday Mass on Friday 4th August.

Welcome Back Fr. Dariusz Zarebski
Failte Ar Ais!
@ » .@‘ © g (D »
*Welcome Dack! -
9.+ QD% O * B
We welcome back Fr Dariusz Zarebski from the

Archdiocese of Miami, Florida who will be with us here in the
parish for three weeks in the absence of Fr. Tom.

Adoration in Barefield Church on Wednesday evenings
from 6pm to 10pm. All are welcome.

Doora Barefield GAA Lotto

Next weeks Jackpot: €15,000
Venue: Clubhouse.
Winners of €50
Seamus O’Sullivan, Gort Road
Tom Fitzpatrick, Roslevan
Patrick Keogh, Sixmilebridge
Keith Reynolds, Knockanean
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PARISH ACCOUNTS FOR 2022

DOORA BAREFIELD PARISH
ROSLEVAN, ENNIS, CO. CLARE

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2022

Income

Development Fund
Offertory Collection Baskets
Graves

Candles

Bank Interest Received
Rent - Fahy Hall
Covid-19 Wage Subsidy
Mass Cards

Income Tax Rebate
Special Collections
Defibrilator Fundraising

Less Expenditure
Insurance

Repairs and Renewals
Alter hosts, Wine, etc
Light and Heat
Church Requisites

Postage, Stationery, and Telephone

Parish Levy

Sundry Expenses Including Vouchers

Bank Interest and Charges
CES Schemes

Barefield School Project
Wages

Donations

Professional Fees
Templemaley Grave Refunds
Site Clearing At Roslevan
Streaming And Website Costs

Lxcess Expenditure Qver income

Bank Accounts

Bank of Ireland Current Account
Bank Deposit Accounts (Development Account)

atld.

4,033

119,574 CR
983,146

MICHALLY J. CURTIN
CHAI

AN, PARISH FINANCE COMMITTEE

DATED: M(/D? (A?UQ;

2022
€

68,797
16,555
2,400
5,866
45
12,030
6,300
4,665
22,878
5,880
950

7,768
24,023
2,881
15,399
2,852
14,100
20,390
8,499
832
3,000
20,000
32,884
6,787
17,966
1,050

146,366

182,464

{36,098)

Roun Ay e L

2021
€ €

62,369
4,947
3,600
4,878

74
2,743

23,959

28,133
3,449

7,465
23,143
1,352
10,712
4,607
15,718
12,667
14,467
1,325
3,000

33,649
1,340

5,230
23,615
10,849
11,936

134,152

181,075

(46,923)

123,609 CR

452,417

FR TOM FITZPATRICK
PARISH PRIEST




Today’s Scripture Readings

Entrance Antiphon

God is in his holy place,

God who unites those who dwell in his
house;

He himself gives might and strength to
his people.

PENITENTIAL RITE
P. Have mercy on us, O Lord
C. For we have sinned against you.
P. Show us, O Lord, your mercy.
C. And grant us your salvation.
P. May almighty God have mercy on us,
forgive us our sins, and bring us to
everlasting life.
C. Amen.

GLORIA
Glory to God in the highest, and on earth
peace to people of good will. We praise
you, we bless you, we adore you, we glorify
you, we give you thanks for your great
glory, Lord God, heavenly King, God,
almighty Father.
Lord Jesus Christ, Only Begotten Son,
Lord God, Lamb of God, Son of the Father,
you take away the sins of the world,
have mercy on us;
you take away the sins of the world,
receive our prayer;
you are seated at the right hand of the
Father, have mercy on us.
For you alone are the Holy One,
you alone are the Lord,
you alone are the Most High, Jesus Christ,
with the Holy Spirit, in the glory of God the
Father. Amen.

A reading from the first book of the Kings.
1K3:5.7-12

The Lord appeared to Solomon in a dream
and said, ‘Ask what you would like me to
give you.” Solomon replied, ‘Lord, my God,
you have made your servant king in
succession to David my father. But | am a
very young man, unskilled in leadership.
Your servant finds himself in the midst of
this people of yours that you have chosen,
a people so many its numbers cannot be
counted or reckoned.

Give your servant a heart to understand how
to discern between good and evil, for who
could govern this people of yours that is so
great? It pleased the Lord that Solomon
should have asked for this.

‘Since you have asked for this’, the Lord
said, ‘and not asked for long life for yourself

or riches or the lives of your enemies, but
have asked for a discerning judgement for
yourself, here and now | do what you ask. |
give you a heart wise and shrewd as none
before you has had and none will have after
you.’

The word of the Lord.

Responsorial Psalm
Response: Lord, how | love your law!

My part, | have resolved, O Lord,

Is to obey your word.

The law from your mouth

means more to me

Than silver and gold. R

Let your love be ready to console me
By your promise to your servant.

Let your love come to me and | shall live
For your law is my delight. R

That is why | love your commands
More than finest gold.

That is why | rule my life by your
precepts:

| hate false ways. R

Your will is wonderful indeed;
therefore | obey it.

The unfolding of your word gives light
and teaches the simple. R

A reading from the letter of St. Paul to
the Romans.
Rm 8:28-30

We know that by turning everything to
their good God co-operates with all those
who love him, with all those that he has
called according to his purpose. They
are the ones he chose specially long ago
and intended to become true images of
his Son, so that his Son might be the
eldest of many brothers. He called those
he intended for this; those he called he
justified, and with those he justified he
shared his glory.

The word of the Lord.

Gospel Acclamation

Alleluia, alleluia!

I call you friends, says the Lord,
Because | have made

from my Father.

Alleluia!

A reading from the holy Gospel
according to Matthew.

Mt 13:44-52

Jesus said to the crowds, "The kingdom
of heaven is like treasure hidden in a field
which someone has found; he hides it
again, goes off happy, sells everything he
owns and buys the field.

‘Again, the kingdom of heaven is

like a merchant looking for fine pearls;
when he finds one of great value he goes
and sells everything he owns and buys it.

The Gospel of the Lord
PROFESSION OF FAITH

| believe in one God, the Father almighty,
maker of heaven and earth, of all things
visible and invisible.

| believe in one Lord Jesus Christ,

the Only Begotten Son of God,

born of the Father before all ages.

God from God, Light from Light,

true God from true God, begotten, not
made, consubstantial with the Father;
through him all things were made.

For us men and for our salvation

he came down from heaven, and by the
Holy Spirit was incarnate of the Virgin
Mary, and became man. For our sake he
was crucified under Pontius Pilate, he
suffered death and was buried, and rose
again on the third day In accordance with
the Scriptures. He ascended into heaven
and is seated at the right hand of the
Father. He will come again in glory to
judge the living and the dead and his
kingdom will have no end.

| believe in the Holy Spirit, the Lord, the
giver of life, who proceeds from the Father
and the Son, who with the Father

and the Son is adored and glorified, who
has spoken through the prophets.

| believe in one, holy, catholic and apostolic
Church. | confess one Baptism for

the forgiveness of sins and | look forward
to the resurrection of the dead and the life
of the world to come. Amen

Communion Antiphon

Blessed are the merciful, for they shall
receive mercy.

Blessed are the clean of heart, for they
shall see God




