DOORA BAREFIELD PARISH NEWSLETTER

Mass Times

Church of Our Lady, Roslevan

Daily Mass 9.30am Saturday Vigil Mass 6pm

St. Brecan's Church, Doora

Sunday 9.45am

Immaculate Conception, Barefield

Sunday 11.15am

www.doorabarefieldparish.ie/webcam



Contacts

Fr. Tom Fitzpatrick, P.P.

Tel. 087 272 0187

Doora Barefield Parish Office, 3 The Woods, Cappahard,

Tulla Rd., Ennis

Cora, Parish Office - Tel. 065 6822225;

Opening Hours:

Mon & Tues: 9am-5pm; Wed: 9am-1pm

Email: info@doorabarefieldparish.ie www.doorabarefieldparish.ie

Facebook:

http://www.facebook.com/doorabarefieldparish.

SEVENTEENTH SUNDAY IN ORDINARY TIME (YEAR A) 30th July, 2023

Prayer to Be Free From Tizzies

Dear God,
you who did not invent tizzies,
be with me when I get caught
in the wild worrying of my mind,
and the needless scurrying around
in my fearful heart.

Trip me up when I fret and stew so I can see the trap of tizzies, with their schemes to keep me bunched up in stress and strain.

Let me fall headfirst into the truth of your never-ending presence, wrap your kind arms around me and calm my doubts and fears.

Shout loudly in my spiritual ear when my nerves get knotted, my mind feels cramped, and my stomach screams.

It may be difficult, but do try to get my full attention, because tizzies are not healthy, and they definitely chase peace out the front door of my heart.

Dear God,
you did not invent tizzies, I did,
and only I can send them
on their way,
and I will,
if you strengthen me
to let go of my anxious hold
on what is non-essential.

Joyce Rupp



Priest on Duty: 30th July, 2023 Contact Fr. David Carroll Tel. 065 6869098

Remembered in Masses this week CHURCH OF OUR LADY ROSLEVAN

29th July: John Dooley, Hermitage. MM. **5th August:** John & Patricia Leahy, Limerick.

ST. BRECAN'S CHURCH DOORA

(In Church of Our Lady temporarily 30th July: Mary O'Dwyer McMahon, Clooney. 6th July: No intention booked.

Church of the Immaculate Conception, Barefield

30th July: Laura Culligan, Kildare & Barefield.
Eilish Hurley, Larchill.
Nancy O'Brien, Ballyalla.
John Butler, Ballymaley.
6th August: Meta Duggan, Ballymacuiggan.
Francie & Dinny McNamara, Drumquin.

9.30am Mass each Tuesday in Barefield Church. Novena Mass in Church of Our Lady each Monday 9.30am

Finance Development Fund 23rd July

Barefield: €139 Doora: €102 Church of Our Lady: €236 Development: €1,173 *Míle Buiochas*



REST IN PEACE

Remember in your prayers



The Green, Ennis & formerly Deerpark, Doora.

Brian Kelly, Crusheen & Ennis, Brother of Anna O'Doherty, Ballaghboy, Doora.

Noreen Gallagher,

Cappahard & Ennistymon

Bernard Eustace, Oakleigh Wood, Tulla Rd & Cooraclare.

Tommy Doherty, McNamara Park, Brother of Nuala Kearney, Roslevan

The light of heaven to our beloved dead.



Ministers of Eucharist & Readers



This week:

COur Lady: PMockler/MDilleen/TBohannon
Doora: Bernard Hallinan

Barefield: MRowland/MWhyte

Next week:

COur Lady: DLeahy/MOCallaghan/KMorris

Doora: Mary Barry

Barefield: LCorcoran/NKennedy

Dan Lenihan Nuala Conlan David Culligan

Marie Moore Owen O'Mahony Tommy Duggan

Doora Sacristan Rota

30th July: Anne Marie Custy **6th Aug:** Owen O'Mahony

Church of Our Lady Basket Collector

29th July: JReynolds/JOConnor 5th August: PPerrill/HHerlihy



Barefield Church Notice -Restoration of Stained Glass Windows

Phase 1. The 3 altar windows and St. Therese window will be removed from the Church for

Conservation & Restoration in the coming week.

These windows date back to the 1920's. Connon Stained Glass Studios have been awarded the contract which will take approximately 12 weeks to complete. The Parish has been granted a Heritage Grant towards the project.

Phase 2. This phase will be done later to Conserve & Restore the remaining windows of the church.

Please note, the church will remain open each day and for all masses during the project.

Please Note - No First Friday Mass on Friday 4th August.

Welcome Back Fr. Dariusz Zarebski Fáilte Ar Ais!



We welcome back Fr Dariusz Zarebski from the Archdiocese of Miami, Florida who will be with us here in the parish for three weeks in the absence of Fr. Tom.

Adoration in Barefield Church on Wednesday evenings from 6pm to 10pm. All are welcome.

Doora Barefield GAA Lotto

Next weeks Jackpot: €15,000
Venue: Clubhouse.
Winners of €50
Seamus O'Sullivan, Gort Road
Tom Fitzpatrick, Roslevan
Patrick Keogh, Sixmilebridge
Keith Reynolds, Knockanean





PARISH ACCOUNTS FOR 2022

DOORA BAREFIELD PARISH ROSLEVAN, ENNIS, CO. CLARE

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2022

	2022		2021	
	€		ϵ	
Income				
Development Fund	68,797		62,369	
Offertory Collection Baskets	16,555		4,947	
Graves	2,400		3,600	
Candles	5,866		4,878	
Bank Interest Received	45		74	
Rent - Fahy Hall	12,030		2,743	
Covid-19 Wage Subsidy	6,300		23,959	
Mass Cards	4,665		-	
Income Tax Rebate	22,878		28,133	
Special Collections	5,880		3,449	
Defibrilator Fundraising	950			
		146,366		134,152
Less Expenditure				
Insurance	7,768		7,465	
Repairs and Renewals	24,023		23,143	
Alter hosts, Wine, etc	2,881		1,352	
Light and Heat	15,399		10,712	
Church Requisites	2,852		4,607	
Postage, Stationery, and Telephone	14,100		15,718	
Parish Levy	20,390		12,667	
Sundry Expenses Including Vouchers	. 8,499		14,467	
Bank Interest and Charges	832		1,325	
CES Schemes	3,000		3,000	
Barefield School Project	20,000		-	
Wages	32,884		33,649	
Donations	6,787		1,340	
Professional Fees	17,966		5,230	
Templemaley Grave Refunds	1,050		23,615	
Site Clearing At Roslevan	_		10,849	
Streaming And Website Costs	4,033		11,936	
	_	182,464	_	181,075
				,,,
Excess Expenditure Over Income	=	(36,098)	=	(46,923)
	-	CONSTRUCTOR AND		

Bank Accounts

Bank of Ireland Current Account

119,574 CR

Bank Deposit Accounts (Development Account)

983,146

123,609 CR 452,417

MICHAEL J. CURTIN

CHAIRMAN, PARISH FYNANCE COMMITTEE

PARISH PRIEST

FR TOM FITZPATRICK

Today's Scripture Readings

Entrance Antiphon
God is in his holy place,
God who unites those who dwell in his
house:

He himself gives might and strength to his people.

PENITENTIAL RITE

- P. Have mercy on us, O Lord
- C. For we have sinned against you.
- P. Show us, O Lord, your mercy.
- C. And grant us your salvation.
- P. May almighty God have mercy on us, forgive us our sins, and bring us to everlasting life.
- C. Amen.

GLORIA

Glory to God in the highest, and on earth peace to people of good will. We praise you, we bless you, we adore you, we glorify you, we give you thanks for your great glory, Lord God, heavenly King, God, almighty Father. Lord Jesus Christ, Only Begotten Son, Lord God, Lamb of God, Son of the Father, you take away the sins of the world, have mercy on us; you take away the sins of the world, receive our prayer; you are seated at the right hand of the Father, have mercy on us. For you alone are the Holy One, you alone are the Lord, you alone are the Most High, Jesus Christ, with the Holy Spirit, in the glory of God the Father, Amen.

A reading from the first book of the Kings. 1 K 3:5.7-12

The Lord appeared to Solomon in a dream and said, 'Ask what you would like me to give you.' Solomon replied, 'Lord, my God, you have made your servant king in succession to David my father. But I am a very young man, unskilled in leadership. Your servant finds himself in the midst of this people of yours that you have chosen, a people so many its numbers cannot be counted or reckoned.

Give your servant a heart to understand how to discern between good and evil, for who could govern this people of yours that is so great? It pleased the Lord that Solomon should have asked for this.

'Since you have asked for this', the Lord said, 'and not asked for long life for yourself

or riches or the lives of your enemies, but have asked for a discerning judgement for yourself, here and now I do what you ask. I give you a heart wise and shrewd as none before you has had and none will have after you.'

The word of the Lord.

Responsorial Psalm Response: Lord, how I love your law!

My part, I have resolved, O Lord, Is to obey your word.
The law from your mouth means more to me
Than silver and gold.

Let your love be ready to console me
By your promise to your servant.
Let your love come to me and I shall live
For your law is my delight.

R

R

R

That is why I love your commands
More than finest gold.
That is why I rule my life by your
precepts:
I hate false ways.

Your will is wonderful indeed; therefore I obey it.

The unfolding of your word gives light and teaches the simple.

A reading from the letter of St. Paul to the Romans.

Rm 8:28-30

We know that by turning everything to their good God co-operates with all those who love him, with all those that he has called according to his purpose. They are the ones he chose specially long ago and intended to become true images of his Son, so that his Son might be the eldest of many brothers. He called those he intended for this; those he called he justified, and with those he justified he shared his glory.

The word of the Lord.

Gospel Acclamation Alleluia, alleluia! I call you friends, says the Lord, Because I have made from my Father. Alleluia!

A reading from the holy Gospel according to Matthew.

Mt 13:44-52

Jesus said to the crowds, 'The kingdom of heaven is like treasure hidden in a field which someone has found; he hides it again, goes off happy, sells everything he owns and buys the field. 'Again, the kingdom of heaven is like a merchant looking for fine pearls; when he finds one of great value he goes and sells everything he owns and buys it.'

The Gospel of the Lord

PROFESSION OF FAITH

I believe in one God, the Father almighty, maker of heaven and earth, of all things visible and invisible. I believe in one Lord Jesus Christ, the Only Begotten Son of God, born of the Father before all ages. God from God, Light from Light, true God from true God, begotten, not made, consubstantial with the Father; through him all things were made. For us men and for our salvation he came down from heaven, and by the Holy Spirit was incarnate of the Virgin Mary, and became man. For our sake he was crucified under Pontius Pilate, he suffered death and was buried, and rose again on the third day In accordance with the Scriptures. He ascended into heaven and is seated at the right hand of the Father. He will come again in glory to judge the living and the dead and his kingdom will have no end. I believe in the Holy Spirit, the Lord, the giver of life, who proceeds from the Father and the Son, who with the Father and the Son is adored and glorified, who has spoken through the prophets. I believe in one, holy, catholic and apostolic Church. I confess one Baptism for

Communion Antiphon
Blessed are the merciful, for they shall receive mercy.
Blessed are the clean of heart, for they shall see God

the forgiveness of sins and I look forward

to the resurrection of the dead and the life

of the world to come. Amen